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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE WESTERN DIVISION OF THE WESTERN 
DISTRICT OF MISSOURI. 
(April Term, 1927). 
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
WESTERN DIVISION,  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI. 
 
COUNT I. 
 

The Grand Jurors of the United States of America empanelled and sworn in the District 
Court of the United States in and for the Western Division of the Western District of Missouri at 
the April Term thereof, 1927, and inquiring for said division and district, upon their oaths 
present and charge that on the first day of April, 1927, and continuously thereafter one FRANZ 
DEMAYO, alias "CHEE CHEE” DEMAYO, ROBERT CARNAHAN AND B. E. RECTOR, whose true 
names other than as set forth are to the Grand Jurors unknown, within the Western Division of 
the Western District of Missouri, together with divers other persons whose names are to the 
Grand Jurors unknown, did unlawfully, knowingly, willfully and feloniously confederate, 
combine, conspire and agree together among themselves and with each other to continuously 
commit offenses against the laws of the United States of America; that is to say, that the said 
Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector did then and 
there unlawfully, willfully, knowingly and feloniously conspire, combine, confederate and agree 
together among themselves, and with each other, and with divers other persons to the Grand 
Jurors unknown, that the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and 
B. E. Rector would, in violation of Title II 
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of the National Prohibition Act, and more particularly Section 3, and Section 29 thereof, in 
Kansas City, Missouri, in the Western Division of the Western District of Missouri, engage in the 
business of unlawfully selling intoxicating liquors fit for beverage purposes, towit, in the 
business of unlawfully selling whisky and alcohol, and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oath aforesaid, do further present and charge that the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee 
DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector would in Kansas City, Missouri, in the division and 
district aforesaid, in violation of Title II of the National Prohibition Act, and more particularly of 
Sections 3 and 29 thereof, unlawfully sell to divers other persons to the Grand Jurors unknown, 
large quantities of whisky and alcohol suitable for beverage purposes, and containing more 
than one-half of one per cent of alcohol by volume, and the Grand Jurors aforesaid do further 
present and charge that the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan 
and B. E. Rector made and caused to be made each and every one of the sales of whisky and 
alcohol hereinafter specifically described and charged in this indictment, and that each and 
every sale, and each and every act hereinafter charged was an overt act performed in 
pursuance of and to effect the purpose and object of the said unlawful conspiracy, 
combination, confederation and agreement between the several defendants herein named; 
that is to say, that on the 27th day of April, 1927, in Kansas City, Missouri, in the division and 
district aforesaid, Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee” DeMayo, did sell and deliver to one James 
Kominakis at the Westgate Hotel, twenty-four (24) one pint bottles of whisky, 
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each bottle bearing a label reading "Old Grand Dad", which said whisky contained in the said 
twentyfour (24) bottles was then and there suitable for beverage purposes and contained more 
than one-half of one per cent, of alcohol by volume, in violation of Title II of the National 
Prohibition Act, and more particularly of Section 3 and Section 29 thereof. 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, further present and charge that on the 29th day of April, 
1927, the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector did 
unlawfully, knowingly, willfully and feloniously in Kansas City, Missouri, in the division and 
district aforesaid sell and deliver to James Kominakis fifty (50) gallons of alcohol suitable for 
beverage purposes and containing more than one-half of one per cent. of alcohol by volume, in 
violation of Title II of the National Prohibition Act and more particularly Section 3 and Section 
29 thereof, said fifty (50) gallons of alcohol being then and there delivered to the said James 
Kominakis on Cherry Street, between Eighteenth and Nineteenth Streets in Kansas City, 
Missouri, in the division and district aforesaid. 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths aforesaid, do further present and charge 
that in pursuance of said unlawful conspiracy, confederation and agreement and to effect the 
object thereof, the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. 
Rector on the 15th day of May, 1927, at 412 Kansas City Life Building, Kansas City, Missouri, in 
the division and district aforesaid, 
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did bargain and agree to sell to the said James Kominakis one (1) case of Bourbon whisky, one 
(1) case of Scotch whisky, twentyfive (25) gallons of alcohol for the sum of Five Hundred and 
twenty dollars ($520,00), and in pursuance of said agreement to sell the said intoxicating liquor 
to the said James Kominakis the said B. E. Rector, on the first day of June, 1927, did deliver in 
the backyard between 508 and 510 South Thirteenth Street, Omaha, Nebraska, to the said 
James Kominakis, twentyfive (25) one pint bottles containing whisky, twelve (12) one-fifth 
gallon bottles containing Scotch whisky; that the said alcohol and the said whisky then and 
there were suitable for beverage purposes, and then and there contained more than one-half 
of one per cent, of alcohol by volume, all in violation of Title II of the National Prohibition Act, 
and more particularly of Section 3 and Section 29 thereof. 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths aforesaid, do further present and charge 
than in pursuance of said unlawful conspiracy, combination, confederation and agreement, and 
to effect the object thereof, the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert 
Carnahan and B. E. Rector on the first day of April, 1927, and continuously thereafter did set up 
and maintain an office at 412 Kansas City Life Building in Kansas City, Missouri, in the division 
and district aforesaid, where the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert 
Carnahan, B. E. Rector and divers other persons, who were engaged in the unlawful 
manufacture,  
 
[page 5] 
sale and transportation of intoxicating liquor, and whose names are to the Grand Jurors 
unknown, secreted, bargained and sold whisky and alcohol in violation of Title II of the National 
Prohibition Act, contrary to the form of the statute in such cases made and provided and 
against the peace and dignity of the United States of America. 
 
COUNT II. 



And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, duly and legally chosen, selected, summoned and 
drawn from the body of the Western District of Missouri, as aforesaid, and duly and legally 
examined, empanelled, sworn and charged to inquire concerning crimes against the United 
States in the Western District of Missouri as aforesaid, on their oaths aforesaid do further 
present and charge that on the first day of April, 1927, and continuously thereafter one Frank 
DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, one Robert Carnahan and one B. E. Rector, whose true 
names other than as herein set forth are to the Grand Jurors unknown, together with divers 
other persons within the Western Division of the Western District of Missouri, at Room 412 
Kansas City Life Building, between Eighth and Ninth Streets on Grand Avenue, in Kansas City 
Jackson County, Missouri, and at other places to these Grand Jurors unknown did unlawfully, 
knowingly, willfully and feloniously conspire, confederate and agree together and among 
themselves and with each other to commit an offense against the laws of the United States, 
that is to say, that they, the said Prank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, 
Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector, did then 
 
[page 6] 
and there unlawfully, willfully, knowingly and feloniously conspire, combine, confederate and 
agree among themselves and with each other, and with divers other persons to the Grand 
Jurors unknown to violate Section 7 of the Act of March 3, 1897, being an Act to allow the 
bottling of distilled spirits in bond, providing for the withdrawal of distilled spirits in bond and 
the stamping of the same, and providing a penalty for anyone who should sell or have in his 
possession any forged, altered or counterfeited strip stamp provided for in said act, in this that 
they the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector 
would have in their possession and would sell false, forged and counterfeit strip stamps, 
purporting to be engraved strip stamps issued by the United States government, and that in 
pursuance of said conspiracy and to effect the object of the same, the said Frank DeMayo, alias 
"Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector at 412 Kansas City Life Building, Kansas 
City, Jackson County, Missouri, in the Western Division of the Western District of Missouri did 
accept and receive from one James Kominakis two hundred and twenty dollars ($220.00) lawful 
money of the United States, in payment for twenty- four (24) pint bottles containing whisky 
with a false, forged and counterfeit strip stamp affixed to each of said bottles and passing over 
the mouth of each of said bottles, and did sell three hundred (300) false, forged and counterfeit 
strip stamps purported to be engraved strip stamps issued by the United States government as 
provided by the Act of March 3, 1897, as aforesaid, which they, the said Frank DeMayo, alias 
"Chee Chee" 
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DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector were to deliver to the said James Kominakis on the 
first day of June, 1927, in the backyard between 508 and 510 South Thirteenth Street in the City 
of Omaha and State of Nebraska. In furtherance of said conspiracy and to effect the object and 
purpose of the same, the said B. E. Rector did deliver to the said James Kominakis the said three 
hundred (300) false, forged and counterfeit strip stamps as aforesaid and twentyfour (24) one 
pint bottles purporting to contain "Old Grand Dad" whisky and affixed thereto and passing over 
the mouth of each and every bottle was a false, forged and counterfeit strip revenue stamp, 
purporting to be engraved strip stamps issued by the United States government as provided by 
the Act of March 3, 1897 as aforesaid, and on each and every stamp on each and every bottle 
was printed the following words: "R. E. Wathen Distillery No. 19 Kentucky”; and also these 



words, "Distillery bonded warehouse Ho. 19 Dist. of Ky. Spring 1927 Spring 1916”, contrary to 
the form of the statute in such cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of 
the United States of America. 
 
COUNT III. 
 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, duly and legally summoned from the body of the Western 
District of Missouri, as aforesaid, and duly and legally examined, empaneled, sworn and 
charged to enquire of and concerning crimes and offenses against the United States of America 
in the Western District of Missouri, as aforesaid, upon their oaths aforesaid, do further present 
and charge that on or about the 25th day of May, 1927, at Kansas City, Jackson County, 
Missouri, in the Western Division of the Western District of Missouri, the 
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said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector, three 
hundred (300) false, forged and counterfeit Internal Revenue strip stamps, purporting to be 
engraved Internal Revenue strip stamps issued by and under the authority of the United States 
government as provided by the Act of March 3rd, 1897, being an act to allow the bottling of 
distilled spirits in bond, the said stamps being in imitation, resemblance and similitude of the 
true and genuine internal revenue strip stamps of the United States which had theretofore 
been made and used by the Internal Revenue Department pursuant to the provisions of the 
said Act of March 3rd, 1897,  and which said false, forged and counterfeit internal revenue strip 
stamps had printed upon the face of each and every stamp in red ink the following words, 
letters, abreviations and figures, "Wright and Taylor, Distillery No. 266, Kentucky, Distillery, 
Bonded Warehouse No. 266 Dist, of Ky. Spring 1925, Spring 1914," did then and there at and in 
Room 412, Kansas City Life Building, between Eighth and Ninth Streets, on Grand Avenue in 
Kansas City, Missouri, unlawfully, willfully, feloniously and with intent to defraud, agree to sell 
and deliver to one James Kominakis, and did then and there receive of and from the said James 
Kominakis the sum of Two Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($220.00) as part payment for said 
false, forged and counterfeit internal revenue strip stamps and for a certain quantity of whisky 
and alcohol; and the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their oaths aforesaid do further present and 
charge that the said Frank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" DeMayo, Robert Carnahan and B. E. 
Rector, in pursuance of said agreement to sell 
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and deliver the said Three Hundred (300) false forged and counterfeit internal revenue strip 
stamps, so made as aforesaid, with the said James Kominakis in said room 412 in the Kansas 
City Life Building, in Kansas City, Missouri, in the Division and District aforesaid, thereafter, 
towit, on or about the 1st day of June, 1927, unlawfully, willfully feloniously and with intent to 
defraud, did deliver the said three hundred (300) false, forged and counterfeit internal revenue 
strip stamps to the said James Kominakis in the back yard between 508 and 510 South 
Thirteenth Street, Omaha, Nebraska, they, the said Prank DeMayo, alias "Chee Chee" De Mayo, 
Robert Carnahan and B. E. Rector then and there well knowing said internal revenue strip 
stamps to be false, forged and counterfeit, contrary to the form of the statute in such cases 
made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the United States of America. 
 
Roscoe C. Patterson  



United States Attorney 
 
A TRUE BILL: 
[signature] 
Foreman of the Grand Jury. 


